Mortality rates – service retirees 2019 Municipal Retirement Texas Mortality tables.  The rates are
projected as a fully government basis with scale UMP.

Mortality rates – disabled retirees 2019 Municipal Retirees of Texas Mortality rates with a 4 year set
forward for males and 3 year set forward for females

*The discount rate was based on the Fidelity Index’s “20-Year Municipal GO AA Index” rate as of December 31, 2019.
The actuarial assumptions used in the December 31, 2019 valuation were based on the results of an actuarial experience
study for the period December 31, 2014 to December 31, 2018.

Sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate: The following presents the total OPEB liability
of the City as well as what the City’s approximate total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate
that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current discount rate:

1 % Decrease

1.75%
Discount Rate

2.75%
1% Increase

3.75%

Total OPEB Liability  $   361,220

 $   289,614

 $   234,871

66

CITY OF KYLE, TEXAS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

V. OTHER INFORMATION (Cont’d)

C. Benefit Plans (Cont’d)

OPEB Expense – For the fiscal year ended September 30, 2020, the City recognized the following OPEB expense:

Schedule of OPEB Expense Total SDBF Health
Total Service Cost  $   39,238   $   20,831   $   18,407
Interest on the Total OPEB Liability   50,792   8,364   42,428
Current-Period Benefit Changes   -   -   -
Employee Contributions (Reduction of Expense)   -   -   -
Projected Earning on Plan Investments (Reduction of Expense)   (107,570)   -   (107,570)
Administrative Expense   17,577   -   17,577
Other Changes in Fiduciary Net Position   -   -   -
Recognition of deferred outflows/inflows of resources:
Actuarial (gains) and losses   (15,161)   -   (15,161)
Differences between expected and actual experience   (403)   (403)   -
Changes in assumptions or other inputs   7,031   6,580   451
Investments (gains) and losses   (10,236)   -   (10,236)
Change in Benefit Terms   (797,728)   -   (797,728)
Total OPEB Expense  $(816,460)  $  35,372   $ (851,832)

SDBF and Health OPEB deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources:  For the fiscal year ended
September 30, 2020, the City recognized OPEB expense of $(816,460). At September 30, 2020, the City reported deferred
outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the following source:

Deferred
Outflows

of Resources

Deferred
Inflows

of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience   $   -   $   -
Changes of assumptions or other inputs   75,870   (33,235)